
105 Anapamu Street, Santa
BarbaraCounty of Santa Barbara

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-00516

Status:Type: Administrative Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:5/25/2023 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: Final action:6/6/2023 6/6/2023

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the Seventh Amendment to the Agreement for Reimbursement
of the Cost of a Bikeway across the Gaviota Terminal Company Property, Third District, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Seventh Amendment to the Agreement between
the County of Santa Barbara and Texaco Trading and Transportation, Inc. for and on behalf of Gaviota
Terminal Company for Reimbursement of the Cost of a Bikeway (Seventh Amendment) to extend the
term of the Agreement for one additional year until July 1, 2024; and

b) Determine that the Board’s approval and execution of the Seventh Amendment is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3),
because of the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a
significant effect on the environment and there is no possibility that the approval of the Seventh
Amendment may have a significant effect on the environment.

Sponsors: COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment 1 GTC-CoSB-Attachment_7th Amendment_revised 1 year, 3.
Attachment 2 GTC-CoSB-Attachment_Original Agreement, 4. Attachment 3 Executed 6th
Amendment, 5. Executed Amendment, 6. Minute Order

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Acted on as follows:BOARD OF SUPERVISORS6/6/2023 1 Pass

Consider recommendations regarding the Seventh Amendment to the Agreement for Reimbursement of the
Cost of a Bikeway across the Gaviota Terminal Company Property, Third District, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Seventh Amendment to the Agreement between the County
of Santa Barbara and Texaco Trading and Transportation, Inc. for and on behalf of Gaviota Terminal Company
for Reimbursement of the Cost of a Bikeway (Seventh Amendment) to extend the term of the Agreement for
one additional year until July 1, 2024; and

b) Determine that the Board’s approval and execution of the Seventh Amendment is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3), because of the
general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the
environment and there is no possibility that the approval of the Seventh Amendment may have a significant
effect on the environment.

County of Santa Barbara Printed on 5/20/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

